

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY OF DETROIT,

Defendant-Appellee

COALITION AGAINST POLICE BRUTALITY,

Applicant in Intervention-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY SCHLOZMAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GORDON DWYER TODD
Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
KAREN L. STEVENS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5022
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-8621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
1. <i>The Consent Judgments</i>	4
2. <i>Proceedings Below</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE COALITION’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	13
A. <i>The Coalition Has Failed to Articulate a Substantial Legal Interest in this Matter Sufficient to Merit Intervention as of Right</i>	13
1. <i>Advocacy Interest</i>	17
2. <i>Pending Complaints</i>	20
3. <i>Enforcement Interest</i>	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>The Consent Judgments do not Impair the Coalition’s Ability to Protect its Stated Interests</i>	24
C. <i>The Coalition’s Interests are Adequately Represented by the United States</i>	28
II. THE COALITION IS NOT ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	34
A. <i>The Coalition Should Not Be Permitted to Seek Permissive Intervention for the First Time on Appeal</i>	34
B. <i>The Coalition does not Merit Permissive Intervention</i>	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPELLEE’S DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 565 F.2d 1364 (6th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 946 (1978)	35
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	16-18, 22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1015 (1989)	24
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 828 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dahl, Inc. v. Roy Cooper Co.</i> , 448 F.2d 17 (9th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	15
<i>Foster v. Barilow</i> , 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 853 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1988)	23-24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	14, 15, 18, 28
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	35
<i>In re Morris</i> , 260 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Jansen v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 904 F.2d 336 (6th Cir. 1990)	15, 28-29
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>McClune v. Shamah</i> , 593 F.2d 482 (3d Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. v. Goldberg</i> , 717 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller</i> , 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.</i> , 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 880 (1988)	35
<i>Purnell v. City of Akron</i> , 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>SEC v. Everest Mgmt.</i> , 475 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Shea v. Angulo</i> , 19 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	35
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-935	14
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987)	2
<i>United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Indus., Inc.</i> , 517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 944 (1976)	19
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Detroit Int’l Bridge Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 940 F.2d 143 (6th Cir. 1991)	18-19
<i>United States v. Tennessee</i> , 260 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	12-14, 16
<i>Wade v. Goldschmidt</i> , 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982)	29
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
42 U.S.C. 14141	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 14141(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 14141(b)	3

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. App. P. 4	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	12
